

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

CENTURYLINK, INC.

and

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 1:17-cv-02028

JUDGE: Ketanji Brown Jackson

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION
TO MODIFY FINAL JUDGMENT AND ENTER AMENDED FINAL JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	THE 2018 FINAL JUDGMENT	1
III.	CENTURYLINK'S VIOLATIONS OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT.....	3
IV.	THE UNITED STATES AND CENTURYLINK HAVE AGREED TO MODIFY THE FINAL JUDGMENT TO ADDRESS THE UNITED STATES' CONCERNS	3
V.	MODIFICATION OF THE FINAL JUDGMENT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	6
A.	Legal Standard.....	6
B.	The Proposed Modification Will Advance the Public Interest.....	8
VI.	A SECOND PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD IS UNNECESSARY	9
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States v. American Cyanamid Co.,</i> 719 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1983)	10
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co.,</i> 46 F.3d 1198, 1202 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co. (Western Elec. II),</i> 993 F.2d 1572 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co. (Western Elec. I),</i> 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7, 10
<i>Heartland Hospital v. Thompson,</i> 328 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2004)	6
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 531 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.,</i> 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom. Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	7
<i>United States v. Amcor Ltd.,</i> No. 1:19-cv-1592, 2019 WL 4595184 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.,</i> 272 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Bechtel Corp.,</i> 648 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>United States v. Canon Inc.,</i> No. 1:19-cv-1680, 2019 WL 5389987 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2019)	4
<i>United States v. Cemex, S.A.B. de C.V.,</i> No. 1:07-cv-00640, 2007 WL 7315362 (D.D.C. Nov. 28, 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Deutsche TelekomAG,</i> No. 1:19-cv-02232, 2020 WL 2481785 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2020)	4
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 1983-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 65,614 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	10

<i>United States v. Halliburton Co.,</i> No. 1:98-cv-2340, slip op. (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Harris Corp.,</i> No. 1:19-cv-01809, 2019 WL 6043787 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2019)	4
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7
<i>United States v. National Association for College Admission Counseling,</i> No. 1:19-cv-03706, 2020 WL 3044153 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Symrise AG,</i> No. 1:19-cv-03263, 2020 WL 3047480 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Ticketmaster Entertainment, Inc.,</i> No. 1:10-cv-00139, 2020 WL 1061445 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2020).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Verizon Communications, Inc.,</i> No. 1:08-cv-01878, 2011 WL 1882488 (D.D.C. Apr. 8, 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. ZF Friedrichshafen AG,</i> No. 1:20-cv-00182, 2020 WL 3047519 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2020).....	4
<i>United States, v. Nexstar Media Group,</i> No. 1:19-cv-2295, 2020 WL 1809727 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2020)	4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 16.....	9
---------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	6
